
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 08, 2017

REGULAR, 5/8/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 08, 2017, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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May 08, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 08, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 08th day ofMay 2017 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Workshop: To receive a presentation and information from representatives of Arkema, Inc. regarding
plans for economic development.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 16-
007/YS), Term Contract for Termite Treatment for Jefferson County
with Hill Country Pest Control for a first one (1) year renewal from June
5, 2017 to June 4, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(RFP 10-066/KJS), Lease of the Jefferson County Downtown Jail
Facility with LaSalle Southwest Corrections for a period of thirty (30)
days, extending the current contract expiration date from June 23, 2017
to July 23, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract with The
Lamar Companies for Billboards for Jefferson County Emergency
Management. This contract is for $3,000.00 per month with a contract
term from May 15, 2017 through October 1, 2017. This contract will be
funded solely by grant funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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4. Consider and approve labor, equipment and materials for the asbestos
abatement in various locations above the ceiling at the Downtown Jail
with Inland Environments Ltd. for a total of $12,800.00. This is in
accordance with Region V Purchasing Cooperative Contract. Funds
available through Capital Projects.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - District Clerk - additional cost for
advertising for I-Jury.

120-2031-414-5001 ADVERTISING $605.00

120-2031-414-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $605.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Regular County Bills - check #433068 through checks #433394.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

7. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Mental Health
Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Travel and
Tourism Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for the Montgomery County
Power Station.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 31

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly take action on the Spectra Venue Management
recommendations for capital improvements at the Ford Park
Entertainment Complex for marketing, catering and point of sale.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Amended Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas,
the City of Nederland and the Nederland Economic Development
Corporation regarding Airport property development and infrastructure
improvements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
lease agreement, for development of airport property between Jefferson
County, Texas and Al Judice dba Judice’s Restaurant.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file Order Appointing Fred L. Jackson as Criminal
Associate Judge for Jefferson County.

ORDER TO BE RESCINDED

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Retail Development Land Lease Agreement (Restaurant- Phase 7)
between Jefferson County, Texas and Glow Investment, Inc. for
development of the Airport property.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 85

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Opposed: Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Retail Development Land Lease Agreement (Retail Pads- Phase 8)
between Jefferson County, Texas and Glow Investment, Inc. for
development of the Airport property.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 86 - 108

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Opposed: Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

16. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for Althea D. Adams, a Jefferson County Tax Office
employee.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve and receive and file revisions to the
'Personnel Policies Practices and Procedures Manual' for Section 4.2 -
Employment Process; Section 5.6 - Grounds For Immediate Suspension
Or Dismissal; Section 10.2 - Vacation; and Section 17 - Travel Policies
& Procedures.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 109 - 121

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

18. Consider and approve acceptance, Pursuant to Sec.81.032 of the Texas
Local Government Code, of a donation to the Sheriff’s Department from
Brewster Procurement Group. The Department will use the money for
Emergency Responders to educate on topics such as pipeline awareness
precautions, pipeline markers and signs, potential hazards, etc., in the
amount of $1000.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 122 - 124

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

19.  Consider and possibly authorize the District Attorney’s Office to bring
suit against Charles Henry McKnight, Katherine McKnight, and any
other person or persons responsible for the property damage done to
Jefferson County property as the result of a vehicle accident on or about
February 21, 2016.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20.  Consider and possibly authorize the District Attorney’s Office to bring
suit against Frank Sinatra Collier, Jr., and any other person or persons
responsible for the property damage done to Jefferson County property
as the result of a vehicle accident on or about February 15, 2017.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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PO Box 6751, Kingwood, TX 77325 • 281-354-7500 • Fax 281-354-7540 
Offices in the Greater Houston and Golden Triangle Areas 

 
 

 
May 4, 2017 
        Proposal # 417-157 
Ms. Deborah L Clark 
Jefferson County 
1st Floor Purchasing 
1149 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX 77701 
             
  
RE: Jefferson County Jail Various locations above ceiling 1149 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX  
             
Inland Environments, Ltd. is pleased to submit this proposal for to furnish labor, equipment and 
materials for asbestos abatement. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK:      $12,800.00 
 
Provide proper removal and disposal of asbestos containing duct mastic. Provide Asbestos 
Specific Liability Insurance with $2,000,000 aggregate and $1,000,000 occurrence. 
Provide only personnel licensed to perform asbestos abatement and trained in accordance with the 
E.P.A. Model Accreditation Plan as either an asbestos supervisor “competent person” or an 
asbestos worker. 
Provide O.S.H.A. monitoring as required.  Air monitoring will be per NIOSH Method 7400 and 
performed by an O.S.H.A. certified person who is license by the state.  Lab analysis will be by an 
N.V.L.A.P. and N.I.S.T. accredited laboratory. 
 
METHOD OF REMOVAL: 
All asbestos abatement will be completed according to industry regulations. 
 
BID CLARIFICATIONS: 

1. Owner is to supply electrical and water connections. 
2. ARU fees will be billed directly to the owner from Department of State Health 

Services. 
3. This proposal does not include air monitoring or consultant fees throughout the 

project. 
4. This schedule is working four ten hour shifts no overtime is included. 
5. Payment terms are net thirty from invoice date. 
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We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to bid on the project and look forward to assisting you 
on future projects. 
 
Sincerely, 
Inland Environments, Ltd. 
 
Stacey Hoffmann 
 
Stacey Hoffmann 
Project Manager/Estimator 
 
Approved By: ____________________________________ 
 
Date: ___________________________________________ 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-08-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               232.55     433195
DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     433350
                                                                           323.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             46.20     433154
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                           116.20**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

BASE SEAL                                           7,952.00     433109
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                383.24     433112
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 39.57     433126
ENTERGY                                                93.17     433134
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       63.00     433161
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     433162
RITTER @ HOME                                         377.82     433176
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                9,256.32     433197
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                        285.00     433205
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                   854.80     433245
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     433271
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     433296
BOSCO INDUSTRIES                                      250.00     433368
GULF COAST                                            115.20     433374
                                                                        19,786.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&J ENGINE SERVICE                                    549.00     433097
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            621.47     433127
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            68.49     433133
ENTERGY                                               370.19     433134
MUNRO'S                                                38.15     433162
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               233.77     433168
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          41.96     433181
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             30.84     433198
STRATTON INC.                                          31.27     433199
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     160.51     433243
FIVE STAR FEED                                         36.00     433247
WINDSTREAM                                             42.43     433262
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                             28.62     433267
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     433296
SUPPLYWORKS                                           133.50     433344
HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTION & INDUSTRIAL                   215.97     433361
                                                                         2,742.17**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                               801.29     433134
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  639.03     433144
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             81.77     433198
ULTIMATE MATS                                         483.95     433288
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     433296
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   160.45     433323
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                               107.22     433330
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    130.69     433359
GULF COAST                                          1,747.60     433374
                                                                         4,381.79**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     433296
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                    1,647.65     433309
                                                                         2,108.59**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               120.55     433134
JIFFY TROPHIES                                         24.75     433147
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     433198
                                                                           199.58**
GENERAL FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    05-08-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JOHN KIPLING SAVOY-KING                             1,201.06     433392
MARIE WRIGHT                                          220.00     433393
                                                                         1,421.06*
TAX OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 243.50     433184
AT&T                                                  105.66     433185
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          501.60     433229
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.72     433230
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     433296
                                                                         1,260.48*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,350.00     433160
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             270.00     433171
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       401.75     433217
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.42     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   130.00     433356
                                                                         2,224.17*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     433183
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                340.00     433194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.26     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                           448.21*
COUNTY CLERK

ADVANCED OFFICE SYSTEMS, INC.                         531.00     433099
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          265.35     433229
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.68     433230
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     433296
                                                                         1,901.85*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 597.00     433123
OFFICE DEPOT                                          147.69     433167
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.43     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     433355
                                                                         1,018.12*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.93     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            74.93*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          234.64     433167
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          161.95     433229
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            297.00     433246
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     433296
                                                                         1,025.48*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     433296
                                                                         1,200.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.38     433229
TEXAS PUBLIC PURCHASING ASSOCIATION                   375.00     433272
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                           456.38*
GENERAL SERVICES

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     433188
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,372.95     433204
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  24,000.00     433242
                                                                        27,815.71*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          332.63     433167
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                                    05-08-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,141.83     433210
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     349.89     433232
SOLARWINDS.NET INC                                  1,345.50     433234
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                         4,239.85*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.27     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                           101.27*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            104.40     433210
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.11     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     433296
PV RENTALS LLC                                        113.00     433351
                                                                           496.16*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          564.20     433111
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  375.00     433144
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  494.43     433145
OFFICE DEPOT                                          447.10     433167
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                     60.00     433193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          253.59     433229
CHRISTOPHER CADENA                                    645.00     433256
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    209.30     433259
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     433296
SHEADRED WILLIAMS                                      41.20     433313
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  215.68     433317
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       110.25     433338
O'CONNOR'S                                             10.00     433352
MARCELO MOLFINO                                       278.07     433360
CIOX HEALTH                                           559.97     433380
                                                                         4,743.79*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          230.64     433167
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          297.08     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       284.86     433305
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                274.07     433373
                                                                         1,156.65*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     433101
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     433107
CRISTY SMITH                                           82.45     433110
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     433124
RIFE KIMLER, LAW OFFICE OF                          1,600.00     433150
JOHN E MACEY                                          600.00     433155
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     433164
OFFICE DEPOT                                            5.59     433167
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           70.84     433229
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     900.00     433251
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     433296
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,750.00     433302
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      800.00     433307
                                                                        43,875.52*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            70.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.40     433167
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                           121.40*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            70.81*
172ND DISTRICT COURT
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                                    05-08-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     433107
DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    937.50     433108
LANNY HAWTHORNE                                        15.15     433137
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     433196
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     433208
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.65     433229
CAROLYN WIEDENFELD                                    900.00     433239
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      3,375.00     433240
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               1,806.00     433276
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     433284
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          1,600.00     433333
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     433334
                                                                        48,122.30*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  225.00     433175
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     433213
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     433229
LANGSTON ADAMS                                         75.00     433240
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     433269
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                               75.00     433310
                                                                           595.40*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.59     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     433296
                                                                           126.59*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  124.00     433316
                                                                           124.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          396.23     433167
POSTMASTER                                            800.00     433172
RAY S. CHESSON                                          6.53     433207
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     433296
                                                                         1,292.76*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          294.13     433167
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.31     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                           392.44*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           94.12     433230
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                           164.12*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           31.92     433167
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     433296
                                                                           278.30*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     433173
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            150.06     433210
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                                    05-08-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JOHN D WEST                                           300.00     433214
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.03     433229
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        300.00     433231
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     433324
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     433329
                                                                         1,574.09*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     433119
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     433215
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.95     433229
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     433282
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
JENNIFER MATTINGLY                                    600.00     433369
                                                                         1,424.95*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.88     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            72.88*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.22     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            73.22*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     433296
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      51.80     433116
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       15.00     433128
FED EX                                                243.80     433129
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 139.00     433130
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,119.00     433141
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,046.00     433142
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   600.00     433143
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  134.00     433144
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              42.10     433151
OFFICE DEPOT                                        3,372.88     433167
AT&T                                                  300.21     433185
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,231.05     433229
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     433235
FIVE STAR FEED                                        117.50     433247
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     433296
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 1,502.78     433322
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    75.00     433354
                                                                        12,823.07*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                455.03     433129
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE                      1,000.00     433179
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            798.56     433210
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     433296
                                                                         2,343.59*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       360.35     433096
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      376.72     433102
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          293.42     433120
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 4,281.54     433132
ENTERGY                                            39,548.21     433134
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         607.52     433138
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                      1,985.84     433148
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 321.50     433149
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                 1,280.94     433152
M&D SUPPLY                                            245.03     433154
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     433158
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     14.43     433159
OFFICE DEPOT                                          997.11     433167
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    341.52     433169
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RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        210.00     433177
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,192.76     433178
AT&T                                                  959.01     433185
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         141.29     433200
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                  2,694.00     433212
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             114.29     433238
UNITED RENTALS                                        175.00     433258
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 2,083.66     433283
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     29,822.58     433286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     433296
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                396.02     433297
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,515.04     433312
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            6,450.11     433315
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,725.68     433316
FROGWASH PRESSURE WASHING                             800.00     433318
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    812.08     433320
CLEAR HANDBAGS & MORE                               1,938.45     433343
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     433372
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC                               58.73     433381
MCCLURE INDUSTRIES INC                              1,427.95     433385
                                                                       108,952.78*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

G. FRAN HUDGINS                                     1,344.00     433139
CHERYL TARVER                                          96.30     433203
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.56     433229
LYNN BIERHALTER                                        85.60     433260
SHARON STREETMAN                                       42.80     433261
LATONYA DOUCET                                         46.55     433273
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     433296
JOSH CUYOS                                            223.63     433325
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       304.42     433337
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       333.30     433346
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                     309.23     433349
SUMMER KENNERSON                                      154.62     433370
MARY HAWKINS                                          133.21     433383
                                                                         3,220.22*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AMERICAN RED CROSS, INC.                               27.00     433103
AT&T                                                  688.51     433185
FLOWERS FOODS                                         287.48     433249
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     216.43     433250
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     433296
                                                                         1,449.21*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.07     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     433296
GALLS LLC                                              66.00     433342
                                                                           452.20*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            70.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

COCOMO JOE'S                                           26.00     433121
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,495.46     433144
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.70     433229
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                         1,604.16*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  70.00     433149
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     433296
                                                                           392.93*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          6,783.32     433106
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         31,500.00     433304
                                                                        38,283.32*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     433296
                                                                           200.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     433117
ENTERGY                                                59.53     433135
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  590.90     433144
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         261.47     433211
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.84     433229
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      18.88     433255
AMERICAN CORPORATE SERVICES                           180.86     433270
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         42.80     433274
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     433296
CRYSTAL JONES                                         292.65     433382
                                                                         2,890.36*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     433118
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     433131
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          305.31     433230
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     433296
                                                                         2,944.31*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            70.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   603.60     433235
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,845.65     433236
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                                50.00     433237
TYMIR WILSON PAYEE                                     40.00     433263
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         40.00     433278
ANDREW REISNER                                         40.00     433289
ROBIN FRANK PAYEE                                      40.00     433308
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          40.00     433326
TYRE A WELLS                                           70.00     433327
TRELIN FARR                                            40.00     433328
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 40.00     433331
DONALD ORCHID                                          80.00     433336
JAVIER ZAVALA FC                                       40.00     433340
MYA ARCENEAUX                                          40.00     433348
ISSAC JERRY                                            20.00     433357
JAXON ROMERO FC                                        15.00     433358
ELIJAH MOORMAN                                         30.00     433362
JULIAN CONTRERAS                                       15.00     433363
KENNY ROBINSON                                         40.00     433365
RAVEN WILSON                                           40.00     433366
SHAWN MOUTON                                           70.00     433367
LARRY DOYLE                                            40.00     433376
MACIE MCGARY                                           40.00     433377
JOHNATHAN ROBINSON                                     60.00     433378
FAITH DOYLE                                            40.00     433379
                                                                         3,419.25*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   31.25     433185
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     433296
                                                                           354.38*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            33,179.82     433319
                                                                        33,179.82*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       791.00     433096
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        305.85     433114
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           72.61     433120
ECOLAB                                                209.95     433125
ENTERGY                                               350.36     433134
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                      4,231.48     433148
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         51.17     433177
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         304.12     433180
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AT&T                                                  407.52     433185
TCT INDUSTRIES, INC.                                  186.00     433191
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                               62,545.17     433244
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     510.06     433254
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
AT&T                                               12,847.94     433353
                                                                        82,883.23*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       56.49     433102
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                   1,124.42     433115
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             247.29     433122
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   104.44     433132
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         6.25     433163
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         22.09     433177
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          82.35     433200
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                    1.12     433209
SOLAR                                                 203.47     433233
FIVE STAR FEED                                         13.75     433247
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            331.90     433248
ALL-TERRAIN LAWN EQUIPMENT                            625.22     433279
PARKER LUMBER                                         385.67     433287
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     433296
DALE'S POOLS                                          195.88     433314
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     433321
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   117.25     433339
SUPPLYWORKS                                            39.00     433344
NELSON WATER GARDEN & NURSERY                         293.99     433347
RAYON LOCKSMITH                                       617.00     433384
                                                                         7,356.86*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      64.42     433116
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              90.00     433122
ENTERGY                                               412.40     433134
RITTER @ HOME                                          18.58     433176
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  64.54     433178
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          92.24     433180
AT&T                                                  697.49     433185
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             48.40     433198
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   648.38     433339
                                                                         2,206.45*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,512.80     433100
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                                95.00     433113
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   918.80     433132
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  1,202.59     433140
M&D SUPPLY                                             88.45     433154
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     433162
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        27.00     433163
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 226.97     433170
RITTER @ HOME                                          29.98     433176
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433218
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433219
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433220
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433221
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433222
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433223
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433224
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433225
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     433226
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      567.00     433252
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           511.00     433275
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          5,174.90     433277
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              58.78     433299
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     167.50     433300
1800RADIATOR & AC                                      10.12     433335
CARR'S UNLOCKING COMPANY                              100.00     433341
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     433345
DENNIS LOWE                                           272.28     433364
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MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         259.85     433371
                                                                        17,407.72*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.41     433229
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.64     433230
HILARY GUEST                                          113.33     433241
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     433296
                                                                           376.38*
                                                                       471,333.13**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      39.36     433116
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     433162
AT&T                                                   31.25     433185
PARKER LUMBER                                           8.04     433287
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                           230.85**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

DPS REPROGRAPHICS & DISTRIBUTION                       92.00     433306
                                                                            92.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   313.60     433235
JUDY PAASCH                                            99.37     433253
                                                                           412.97**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ERNEST HARRELL                                         95.21     433136
OFFICE DEPOT                                           75.38     433167
                                                                           170.59**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     433296
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  124.00     433316
                                                                           194.00**
EMPG GRANT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  858.60     433144
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     433182
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            184.95     433190
                                                                         1,053.50**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

ANITA F. PROVO                                        600.00     433174
                                                                           600.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                         5,022.00     433202
OMNICARE SAN ANTONIO                                   72.50     433265
TJJD                                                  200.00     433303
                                                                         5,294.50**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   10.00     433146
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,153.58     433167
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             84.60     433189
SASSI INSTITUTE                                       973.00     433201
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          101.56     433229
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          227.97     433230
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         196.50     433266
JCCSC                                                 500.00     433292
                                                                         3,247.21**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,841.26     433114
LUBE SHOP                                              44.48     433153
MARKET BASKET                                         112.66     433156
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KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     433157
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,079.74     433186
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             35.04     433187
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      2,293.00     433192
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,198.00     433250
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     398.49     433254
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     433291
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     433296
                                                                         7,332.42**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TRACY ROBINSON                                        142.85     433098
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      2,676.00     433192
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     433296
                                                                         2,908.85**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      1,336.00     433192
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     433296
                                                                         1,416.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           63.66     433167
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             162.67     433238
                                                                           226.33**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           14,799.64     433268
                                                                        14,799.64**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           853.72     433104
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     433229
RONALD D ELLINGTON                                    112.81     433264
                                                                           967.34**
DANY

FED EX                                                120.41     433129
                                                                           120.41**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        114.59     433114
M&D SUPPLY                                            123.42     433154
MUNRO'S                                                81.85     433162
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     433296
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         122.40     433298
STARS OVER TX                                         500.00     433386
STARS OVER TX                                         500.00     433387
STARS OVER TX                                         500.00     433388
STARS OVER TX                                         500.00     433389
STARS OVER TX                                         500.00     433390
STARS OVER TX                                         500.00     433391
                                                                         3,757.26**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     433296
                                                                           140.00**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     383.93     433116
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    54.63     433132
GARSITE                                               208.23     433206
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   13,048.96     433216
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 133.63     433280
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     433296
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      193.48     433311
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    86.57     433323
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         15,710.87     433332
                                                                        29,960.30**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

ALLCO, INC.                                       314,282.80     433227
GARVER LLC                                         16,143.50     433285
                                                                       330,426.30**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL
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GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 122,785.66     433290
                                                                       122,785.66**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

APRIL SWAIN & ATTORNEY LARRY WATTS                 40,000.00     433394
                                                                        40,000.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            14,651.03     433257
                                                                        14,651.03**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                202.99     433105
PROFESSIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAIN                    618.00     433281
                                                                           820.99**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,627.75     433068
CLEAT                                                 306.00     433069
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           17,212.81     433070
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     433071
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     433072
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,540.00     433073
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,378.76     433074
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 461,305.70     433075
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     25.00     433076
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,669,411.29     433077
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                660,779.90     433078
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        126.84     433079
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,937.52     433080
TGSLC                                                 676.27     433081
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    18.00     433082
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  618,688.01     433083
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,581.65     433084
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,621.29     433085
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,748.98     433086
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        52,035.40     433087
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      51,845.14     433088
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     433089
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     433090
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            243.69     433091
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    755.01     433092
JOHN TALTON                                         1,872.31     433093
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     433094
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     433095
                                                                     3,578,306.81**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            388.29     433210
                                                                           388.29**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 235.28     433149
RITA HURT                                             275.00     433301
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   546.00     433375
                                                                         1,056.28**
                                                                     4,662,421.48***
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Regular, May 08, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 08, 2017
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